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Ny ORDER

1. The present complaint dated 08.04.2021 has been filed by the

APPEARANCE: { St

cnmp]amantjs}alluttees under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation
and Development] Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the
Haryana Ra.e£1 Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in
short, the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is
inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

obligations, |responsibilities and functions as provided under the
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provision of the Act or the rules and regulations made there under or to

the allottee ag per the agreement for sale executed inter se.

Unit and project related details

The particulaps of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by

the complainants, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay

period, if any/have been detailed in the following tabular form:

3. Naturd uftﬁe [I;T:D]E{T
|

S 1o, " Heads | Information
1. Pt'ujm.‘] name and location I "T{}arE:-![i_tié’:,Eectér-lﬂE*.
f Gurugram
2, Project area - 10.41875 aci‘ns [

Group housing colony -

status

b

Wame 0f licensee

1, DTCP |license no. and validity

250 of 2007 dated 02.11.2007
valid up to 0(1.11.2019

Raj Kiran anid ors. C/o Chintels |
[ndia Ltd.

6, | RERA registration details

7. | Unit né.

-_——_—— = ———

141002017 dated 10.08.2017

valid up to d years from EC

' Eﬁ?i, 7ih ﬂhr. mwe? 5

|[annexure CZ, page 15 of
complaint]

a. Unit nT:asuring

1846 sq. ft. super area

agreemicnt

1 10. | Possession clause

9. | Date b execution of flat buyer

[16.10.2013 |

[annexure C2, page 13 of
complaint] |

6.2

The Developer endeavour to |
| complete the construction of the
apartment within 42 months
from the date of this
| agreement (completion date}
| The company will _.».'end
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| possession natice and dffer
possession df the Apartment (o
the applicant as and when the
company receives the
accupation gertificate from the
competent authority.

{Emphasis sypplied}
[page 24 of gomplaint]

' Construction link p-ayrrienl.
plan

11. _PEI}FH‘IE;]‘I[ plan

[annexure C2, page 43 of
complaint]

i - r 1
l4. | Total sale consideration as per | %1,53,16,250/-

details of consideration attached | . cb AL
with BBA dated 16.10.2013 | [annexure C2, page 42 o
complaint]

13, | Amount paid by the cn?nplainaﬁlsd 3 :ﬁi,?_a,zshg-

as alleged by the complainants at
pg-5 of complaint

14. | Dued 'lct:fﬁpc'rg_éc:s'si_an  [ea0z017 |
[Note: Grace period of 6
months allowed]

till the dawe of order ie,
05.04.2022

16, Qccup

15. Delay'Ln_ handing over pDSSESEiDHh 4 year 5 months 20 da_y:-:

09.08.2019 | [12.02.2019 |
Tower-1 Pockets Tower-3 Lo 5,
| A, Tower-2 EWS Block etc
Packel-A,

Tower-3 Pocket

.ticnn certificate

A, Tower-4

Pockel-A,

Tower-5 Pocket

A, EWS Biock,

Community |

Building,
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| Convenient
Shopping in
Communiry
Building, Lower
and Upper
Basement |
17. | Offer df possession 09.08.2019 |

[annexure C7, page 99 of
complaint]|

B. Facts of the ¢omplaint

3. The complainants have pleaded the complaint on the lollowing lacts:

a. That the| complainants after they were approached by the
respondent through there lucrative advertisement promising world
class ametities and sate residential space in their residential project

named ’A] S TOURMALINE’ located in sector - 109, in the revenue
estate off village Babupur, District Gurugram, booked a fat
admeasuring 2150 sq. ft. on 29.04. 2013.

in tower no.5 admeasuring 2150 sq. ft. in the residential project of

b. That the Tmplainants got allolted apartment no.5072 at 7t floor
the respohdent named "TOURMALINE' by paying Rs.3%,80,407/- at
the time lpf booking as mentioned In payment plan annexed as
schedule \v in the apartment buyer agreement. The details of the
said payments are clearly mentioned in the apartment buyer
agreement executed between the complainants and the respondent.
The aparLT'nent buyer agreement was signed and executed between
the present parties on 16.10.2013.

c. That as pIer the clause 6.2 of the apartment buyer agreement dt.

16.10.2013, the possession ol the booked apartment was to be
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handed over to the complainants within 42 months from the date of

this agreement. It is pertinent to mention here that there is no

specific time frame for the grace period after the expiry of the

completion date on account delay in completion of construction.
Hence, the actual due date of possession of the Unit in dispute
was on or before 16.06.2017.

d. That if the respondent as per the clause 6.3 of the apartment buyer
agreement dt.16.10.2013, fails to hand over the possession as per
the possession clause, then the respondent shall be liable to pay the
complainant company compensation @Rs.5/- per sq. ft. of the super
area of the said unit for per month for period of such delay.

2. That the |total cost of the property as per the payment plan-
construction linked plan was Rs.1,53,16,250/- and the complainants
had already paid 95% of the total sale price i.e., Rs.1,38,78,250/- to
the respondent. The details of the timely payments made to the
respondent are created in a tabular format. All the payments were

een 29.04.2013 to 26.12.2017 including the HVAT of

Rs.1,50,780/-. Every instalment was paid as and when demanded by

made be

the respondent without any delay.

respondent had promised the complainants vide
buyer's agreement dt.16.10.2013 that the booked

will be handed over to them on or before 16.06.2017 but

the respondent has failed to do so despite taking 95% of the total

sale consideration way back in December 201 7.This amount to clear

violation |of the provisions of the Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Act,2016.

Page 5 of 21




W HARER/

&b E‘.JQUGRML‘I' tﬂmp]dll‘ll ;40. 1438 ol E[}i_l

B.

h.

That on 14.09.2017, almost after 3 months from the due date of

handing ﬂ].fer of possession as per the apartment buyer's agreement
dt. 16.10.2013 which was 16.06.2017, the complainants wrote a
letter to the respondent and demanded in interest at 12% on the
total amount paid hy them to the respondent on account of delay in
handing qver of the possession. But shockingly, the respondenl
respumieitﬁ the said letter dt.14.09.2017 of the complainant on
24.09.2018 after almost one year and informed the complainants
that the ofcupation certificate has been applied and that soon the
possession shall be handed over to the complainants. There was not
a sinple wprd discussed about the amount of compensation in terms
ol interest on delayed possession as demanded by the complainants
in letter dt. 14.09.2017 which shows that the respondent had no
intention to provide any such relief to the complainants.

That Furtlier, the complainants wrote a letter dt.26.09.2018 to the

respondent and again raised the unanswered issucs with the

respondent related to the interest on delayed possession. The
respondent after 2 months i.e, 27.11.2018 responded to the said
letter dt. 26.09.2018 and informed the complainants once again that
the OC has been applied and that possession will be handed over
soon. As far as interest on delayed possession is concerned the
complaindnts were tald in the very same response letter that it shall
be taken care at the time of possession of the apartment. The
complainants again on 09.05.2019 and 18.06.2019 wrote a letter (o
the respohdent and once again requested the respondent to pay the
interest En the delayed possession of the apartment as the

respondeht miserably failed to hand over the possession of the said
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apartment as per the terms and conditions of the apartment buyer’'s
agreemenf dt.16.10.2013.

). That the| respondent on 12.08.2019 sent an email to the
complaindants and offered the possession of the apartment in
dispute after obtaining the occupation certificate. The complainants
on 13.08.2019 responded to the email dt.12.08.2019 sent by the
respondent in which the complainant specifically again requested
the respohdent to pay the interest on delayed possession as the
respondent failed to keep its promise to hand over the possession
on due date of the possession as per the terms and conditions

in the apartment buyer's agreement dt. 16,10.2013.

Further, the said apartment in dispute is still not ready in condition

which ca

i That it i

be used for a living by the complainants.

pertinent to mention here that the respondent has
committed grave violation of the terms and conditions of the
apartment buyer's agreement dt. 16.10.2013 and had miserably
failed to hiand over the possession of the apartment in dispute as and
mised i.e, on or before 16.062017. Hence, the

complainant is before this Hon'ble Authority and prays for the

when p

rightful cgmpensation in terms of interest on delayed possession on
the hard-parned money deposited till date on account of default
made by the respondent.
C. Relief sought by the complainants:
4. The complaifants have sought following reliefs:
a. Direct theé Respondent to pay interest on delayed possession on the
entire deposited amount of Rs. Rs.1,38,78,250/- till handing over of

the possassion.
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|

b. Direct the Respondent not to charge holding charges.
c. Any othen charges which is not the part of the Apartment Buyer's
Agreement dt 16.10.2013.
On the d

respondents

e of hearing, the authority explained to the

romoters about the contravention as alleged to have

been committed in relation to section 11(4) (a) of the Act to plead gullty

or not to pleatl guilty.

Reply by the respondent

The responddnt has contested the complaint on the following grounds:

a. That the |respondent is a reputed real estate company having
immense |goodwill, comprised of law abiding and peace-loving
persons ahd has always believed in satisfaction of its customers. The

respondent has developed and delivered several prestigious

projects in and around NCR region such as ATS Greens-I, ATS

ATS Village, ATS Paradiso, ATS Advantage Phase-l &

TS One Hamlet, ATS Pristine, ATS Kocoon, ATS Prelude &

ATS Dolce and in these projects large number of families have

already shifted after having taken possession and resident wellare
associatidns have been formed which are taking care of the day to
day need§ of the allottees of the respective projects.

b. That the complainants, after checking the veracity of the project
namely, [Tourmaline’, Sector 109, Gurugram had applied for
allotment of an apartment and were accordingly allotted apartment
number 072 in tower 5 having super built up area of 2150 square
feet for |a total sale consideration of Rs. 1.53.16,250/-. The
complainfnts agreed to be bound by the terms and conditions of the

documents executed by the parties to the complaint.
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[

d.

r

That the complainants have made the part-payment out of the total
sale consideration. However, it is submitted that the complainants
are bound to pay the remaining amount towards the total sale
consideration of the unit along with applicable charges.

That the fgossession of the unit was supposed to be offered to the

complainants in accordance with the agreed terms and conditions of
the buyer’s agreement. It is submitted that clause 6.2 of the buyer's
agreement states that "The developer endeavors to complete the
construction of the apartment within 42(forty-twa) months fmm the
date of this agreement (completion date). The company will send
possession| notice and offer possession of the apartment to the
applicant(s] as and when the company receives the occupation
certificate|from the competent autharities.

Notwithstgnding the same, the developer shall be entitled for an
extension (of time from the expiry of the completion date if the
completiok of construction is delayed on account of any of the

following teasons..... "~

That from| the aforesaid terms of the apartment buyer’s agreement,
it is evid::lt that anly the construction was to be completed within a
period of #2 months from the date of the agreement and the same
would be| extended on account of any force majeure condition,

outside the control of the respondent as defined in the apartment

buyer's agreement. The possession of the unit had to be offered to
the complainants only after grant of occupation certificate from the
concerned authorities. It is submitted that the term 'force majeure
event’ as defined in clause 1 of the apartment buyer's agreement

states that it shall mean and include:

Page 9 of 21




=2 GURUGRAM

g HARERA

Complaint No. 1438 of 2021

.\ court case, decree, stay, any notice, order, rule, notification

the Government and/or other public or Competent
thority delay in obtaining any approvals from the
ipetent authority or any ather causes or nay other event or
son which is beyond the control of or unforeseen by the
eloper”

f. That it i§ submitted that the respondent company has been

constructing the project in a timely manner and as per the terms of
ent buyer’s agreement, no default whatsoever lias been
committed by it. It is pertinent to mention herein that the project
was badlylaffected on account of a restraint order dated 23.04.2014
passed byithe SDM Kapashera on the basis of a report submitted by
halka patwari, Kapashera that the respondent was making
encroachment on the gram sabha land. In the restraint order dated
23.04.2014, it was stated that a case titled as Dilbagh Singh vs
GNCTD of Delhi pertaining to the land in dispute was pending before
the Delhi

joint demarcation. It is pertinent to mention herein that the order

igh Court and SDM, Gurugram was requested to conduct

passed by the SDM Kapashera is covered under the ambit of the
definition| of ‘Force Majeure Event’ as stipulated in the mutually
agreed tetms of the apartment buyer's agreement. It is submitted
that in thé demarcation report dated 26.03.2015 and 27.03.2015 1t
was specifically mentioned that the respondent has not committed
any encropchment. Furthermore, the case titled as Dilbagh Singh vs
GNCTD

12.10.20

g. That as sdon as the restraint order dated 23.04.2014 was set aside,

Delhi was ultimately dismissed vide order dated

the respondent completed the construction of the project, and an

application was made to the concerned authorities for the grant of
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occupation certificate vide application dated 19.03.2018. It is

that there is no default on the part of the respondent to

time from|the expiry of the completion date if the construction was
delayed account of a force majeure event. It is pertinent to
mention herein that the occupation certificate has been granted by
the concérned authorities on 09.08.2019. The respondent has
already offered the possession of the unit to the complainants vide
notice of possession dated 09.08.2019.
h. That the dcomplainants are real estate investors who have made the
booking with the respondent in order to gain profit in a short span
of time. However, on account of slump in the real estate market, their
calculatiohs went wrong and now they have filed the present
baseless, false and frivolous complaint before this hon’ble authority
in order| to somehow harass, pressurize and blackmail the
respondent and illegally extract benefits from it.
Copies of all the documents have been filed and placed on record. The
authenticity i§ not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be decided on the
basis of theses undisputed documents.
Jurisdiction of the authority
The authority observed that it has territorial as well as subject matter
jurisdiction tb adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given
below.
E.l. Territorlal jurisdiction
As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14,12.2017 issued by

Town and Cquntry Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate
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Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for
all purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the
project in quéstion is situated within the planning area of Gurugram
District, therefore this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to
deal with the present complaint.

E.IL Subject matter jurisdiction

The authority has complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint
regarding non-compliance of obligations by the promoter as per
provisions of{section 11(4)(a) of the Act leaving aside compensation
which is to he decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the
complainantsiat a later stage.

Findings on the objections raised by the respondent

F.I. Objection raised by the respondent regarding force majeure
conditio

To give justification of the delay, the respondent pressed upon the fact

that in the cdse titled as Dilbagh Singh vs GNCTD of Delhi, Hon'ble

Delhi High Caurt requested SDM(Gurgaon) vide letter no. 625-55 dated

01.04.2014 fdr joint demarcation. The said demarcation report by 5DM

(Gurugram) was submitted on 26.03.2015 & 27.03.2015. The relevant

para of the sajd report is reproduced below:

"Now laccording to the revenue record of villuge Babupur, | got
measured from point ‘A’ to 1 and thereafter | found that the
meastrement of rectangle No. 3 Killa No. 11 (5 kanal 7marla ), the
owner of which are M/s Rajkiran Pvt. Ltd. 748/2684 share, M/s
Vidu Properties Pvt. Ltd 588/2684 share, M/s Mundhyanchal
leasing Pvt. L.td 680/2684 Share, Mr. Ashok Salman S/o E. H. Solman
668/2684 Share through Khewat No/ Khata No 155/164 vide
Jamalandi years 2008 2009, The above said landowhners has given
the cqnstruction work to ATS company. The ATS company has
erected boundary wall of the said land excluding their 98 Squure
Yardsi(3 Marla 2 Sarsai] land in north direction in Killa no. 3//11

I’ag_r.' 12 a2l
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12.

L3

14.

09.08.2019

e Babupur Tehsil & District Gurgaon which is adjoining to

long. Besides this company has left their own land measuring 98
Square Yards towards the rasta/other land village raghopur Delhi
which\measurement are below and shown in Aks Shijra in gregn
color”

Also, SDM Kapashera on the basis of a report submitted by Halka
patwari, Kapgashera about the fact that the respondent was making
encroachment on the Gram Sabha Land passed a restraint order dated
23.04.2014 restraining further unauthorized construction on the said
land. The abeéve titled case which was sub-judice befare the Hon'ble
Delhi High Caqurt was finally dismissed on 12.10.2017. Accordingly, the
respondent i§ contending that the restraint order as passed by the SDM
Kapashera is fovered under the ambit of the definition of ‘Force Majeure
Event' as stipulated in the mutually agreed terms of the apartment
buyer's agregment.

The respondent further stated that as soon as the case was dismissed
t carried on the construction activities and submitted an
¢ part OC on 23082018 and 10.05.2019 before the

uthority and received the same on 12022019 and

the respond
application
competent
spectively.

According tojthe possession clause 6.2 of the buyer's agreement dated
16.10.2013, the possession of the subject unit was to be handed over by
the respondént within 42 months from the date of execution of the
buyer's agreement. Accordingly, the due date of possession comes out
to be 16.04.2017. In line with aforesaid facts, the written submissions
filed by the parties and the documents already placed on record, the

main questipn which arise before the authority for the purpose of
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15.

16,

17.

HARERA

adjudication Is that “whether the period of restraint order till the

dismissal of the case before Delhi High Court be treated as force majeure

event while cdlculating the due date of possession?”

As, the due date of possession was in the year 2017 and any situation or
circumstances which could have a reason for not carrying out the
construction activities in the project prior to this date due are allowing
to be taken ihto consideration by the authority. To treat the above
circumstance {as force majeure event, it is pertinent to go through the
clause of forcg majeure as per the buyer's agreement. "Force majeure

event” as defihed in the buyer's agreement is produced below:

“Force Majeure Event" shall mean and include any act of God, fire,

shortage/ non-availability of steel, cement, other building
materigls, water or supply of energy, labour, equipment, facilities,
materigls or supplies, failure of transportation, strikes, lock auts,
action pf labour unjons, court case, decreg, stay, uny aotice, order,
rule, mptification of the Government und/or other public or
Compelent Autharity, delay in obtaining any Approvals from the
Compelent Authority er any other causes (whether similar or
dissimilar to the foregoing) or any other event or reason which is
beyond the control of or unforeseen by the Developer”
Having devotid the attention to the above stated definition and clause

6.2(b) of buydr's agreement the developer shall be entitled for extension
of time in case of existence of any injunction, stay, order, prohibitory
order or diregtions by any court, tribunal, body, or competent authority.
While enuncilating the above issue, the authority considers the fulcrum
of the submissions made by both the parties, where on one hand the
respondent raised the plea that he was restrained from carrying out the
construction jactivities on the said project land and on the other the

respondent was raising the demands from the complainants as is
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14,

. For the COVI

evident from|the copy of the receipts annexed in the complaint. In

particular, the fact that the respondent has also applied for occupation

certificate with respect to the said tower on 10.05.2019 and received

the same on (09.08.2019 cannot be denied. From the very instance it can
be clearly interpreted that construction activities were likely to be
completed by the respondent except the finishing works till the
application ¢f occupation certificate. Accordingly, the authority
unambiguously declares that the above said period i.e, from the date of
restraint orddr by SDM(Kapashera) i.e., 23.04.2014 till the case titles as
Dilbagh Singh vs GNCTD of Delhi was dismissed i.e, 12.10.2017 cannot
be taken as the force majeure event and accordingly the due date of
possession rémains to be 16.04.2017.
As per the sfatement of counsel for the respondent, the respondent
would take around further 90 days to hand over the possession of the
unit after completing the works as per BBA. Even after obtaining of OC
on 09.08.201P the respondent failed to complete the works as per BBA.
The counsel for the complainant shall also make the requisite balance
payment as per BBA and delayed payment charges, if any, shall be
payable as pdr provisions of the Act.,
-19 period six months relaxation shall be available to both
the parties far which no delay payment charges, or delayed possession
charges shall be payable to both the parties as applicable. Accordingly,
the authority decided to allow DPC w.e.f, 16.10.2017 till actual handing
over of possession after completing the works as per BBA and offer ol
possession thl be issued again after completion of works as per BBA.

L

Findings on the relief sought by the complainant
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G.I. Direct the Respondent to pay interest on delayed possession
on the dntire deposited amount of Rs. Rs.1,38,78,250/- till
handing over of the possession.

complaint, the complainants intend to continue with the

project and is seeking delayed possession charges interest on the

amount paid, Clause 6.2 of the flat buyer agreement (in short,

agreement) provides for handing over of possession and is reproduced
below: -

veloper endeavor to complete the construction of the
nt within 42 (forty-twe) months from the date of this
agreement (“completion date”). The company will send possession
notice gnd offer possession of the apartment to the applicant(s) as
and wien the company receives the eccupation certificate from the
competent authority(ies)....”

. At the outset lit is relevant to comment on the preset possession clause

of the agreement wherein the possession has been subjected toall kinds

of terms and conditions of this agreement and application, and the
complainant | not being in default under any provisions of this
agreement dnd compliance with all provisions, formalities and
documentatién as prescribed by the promoter. The drafting of this
clause and incorporation of such conditions are not only vague and
uncertain but so heavily loaded in favor of the promoter and against the
allottee that ¢ven a single default by the allottee in fulfilling formalities
and documentations etc. as prescribed by the promoter may make the
possession ¢lause irrelevant for the purpose of allottee and the
commitment{date for handing over possession loses its meaning. The
incorporation of such clause in the flat buyer agreement by the
promoter is just to evade the liability towards timely delivery of subject

unit and to deprive the allottee of his right accruing after delay in
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possession. This is just to comment as to how the builder has misused
his dominant position and drafted such mischievous clause in the
agreement and the allottee is left with no option but to sign on the
dotted lines.
Admissibili

of grace period: The promoter has proposed to hand

over the posgession of the apartment by 16.04.2017. Since in the
present matter the BBA incorporates qualified reason for grace
period/extendled period in the possession clause subject to force
majeure. The| force majeure reasons provided by the promoter, are
taken into consideration by the authority for the reasons quoted above.
Accordingly, the authority allows grace period of 6 months to the
promoter at this stage.

Admissibili

interest: Proyiso to séction 18 provides that where an allottee does not

of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of

intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter,
interest for every month of delay, till the handing over of possession, at

such rate as njay be prescribed and it has been prescribed under rule 15

of the rules.

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12,
sectior] 18 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 19]

(1) ‘or the purpase af proviso to section 12; sectian 18; and sub-
sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the “interest at the rate prescribed”
shall ba the State Bank of India highest marginal cost of lending rote
+ 204 -
Providgd that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost of lending
rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such benchmark
lending rates which the State Bank of India may fix fram time to time
far lending to the general public

The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the

le 15 has been reproduced as under:

provision of fule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of

interest. Thel rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is
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reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will

ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

. Consequently

hitps://sbi.coii

as per website of the State Bank of India ie,

n, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as

on date i.e., 05.04.2022 is 7.30%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of

interest will

marginal cost of lending rate +2% i.c., 9.30%.

26. The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined under section 2{za) of the Act

27.

28.

provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the aliottee by the

promoter, in ¢ase of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which

the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default. The

relevant sectipn is reproduced below:

“fza) "interest” means the rates of interest payable by the promoter
or the dliottee, as the case may be.
Explonption. —Far the purpose of this clouse—

(i)
proma
which
defaul
{1i}

from t

till the

he rate of interest chorgeonble from the alluitee hy the
er, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest
the promoter shall be lhiable to pay the allotree, 1n case of

Ai‘he interest puvable by the promater to the offottee sholl be

e date the promoler received the amount or any part thereof
date the amount or pari thereof and interest thereon is

refunded, and the interest payable by the alfottee (o the promoter
shall He from the date the ollottee defaults in payment to the
promoler till the date it is paid;”

Therefore, in

be charged

terest on the delay payments from the complainant shall

at the prescribed rate ie, 9.30% by the

respondent/promoter which is the same as is being granted to the

complainant
On considera
made regard
satisfied that

of the Act by

n case of delayed possession charges.

tion of the documents available on record and submissions
ng contravention of provisions of the Act, the authority is
the respondent is in contravention of the section 11(4)(a)

not handing over possession by the due date as per the
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B

29,

virtue of clause 6.2 of the agreement executed between

d for the reasons quoted above. Therefore, the due date
r possession is 16.10.2017. Though the respondent has
offered the p
not handed

session of the subject apartment on 09.08.2019 but have
over the physical possession of the unit till date.
Accordingly, {t is the failure of the respondent/promoter to fulfil its
obligations and responsibilities as per the agreement to hand over the
possession Within the stipulated period. Accordingly, the non-
compliance of the mandate contained in section 11(4)(a) read with
proviso to section 18(1) of the Act on the part of the respondent is
established. As such the allottee shall be paid, by the promoter, interest
for every morith of delay from due date of possession i.e., 16.10.2017 till
the actual handing aver of the possession of the unit., at prescribed rate
i.e., 9.30 % p.

15 of the rul

. as per proviso to section 18(1) of the Act read with rule

G.I1. Direct the Respondent not to charge holding charges.
The authori
2019 titled
authority hasg held that the respondent is not entitled to claim holding

has decided this in the complaint bearing no. 4031 of
Varun Gupta V/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd. wherein the
charges from the complainant/allottee at any point of time even alter
being part of the buyer’'s agreement as per law settled by Hon'ble
Supreme Colirt in civil appeal nos. 3864-3889/2020 decided on
14.12.2020.
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30. Therefore, i

31.

HARERA

light of the above, the respondent shall not be entitled to

any holding charges though it would be entitled to interest for the
period the payment is delayed.
the authority

Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issue the following

Directions

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of

obligations casted upon the promoters as per the functions entrusted to

Le, 16.10:2017 tilt th,B aemalhaﬁﬂing over of the possession.

il. Thearrears nf__sg;h interestacerued from16.10.2017 till the date of
this orde shdllﬁaé paid by the promoter to the allottee within a
period of 90 Jdajrsir from date of this order and interest for every
month of ela} shall be paid by the promoter to the allottee before
10 of th subseqqent.mnn:h as per rule 16(2) of the rules.

iii, The respandent is &ifEﬁteﬂ to hand.over the physical possession of

ithin2 months from this order.
iv, The com lain#nths-ﬂimdeéita>-pay outstanding dues, if any, after
adjustment oﬁin%rest for the delayed period.

v. The rate e .

the unit

interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter, in

case of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e,, 9.30% by

the respondent/promoter which is the same rate of interest which

ters shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of defaultie.,
the delaydd possession charges as per section 2(za) of the Act.

vi. The respandent shall not charge anything from the complainant

which is ot the part of the agreement. However, holding charges
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32. Complaint st

Complaint No. 1438 of 2021

pe charged by the promoter at any point of time even after
t of agreement as per law settled by Hon'ble supreme court
peal no. 3864-3889/2020.

ands disposed of.

33. File be consigned to registry.

V|-
(Vijay Kiimar G

Member
Haryan
Dated: 05.04.20

> = (R

oyal) ] 5-‘ A (Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)
# 3 Chairman

1a Real E}bathegulqtnm Autharity, Gurugram
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